The Last Will and Testament Of Adam Henly of Grittenham, Brinkworth Will proved 15th June 1781



Probate Court of London Original reference PCC Prob11/1079

Testator:	Henly	Adam	
		<u> </u>	
Executors:			

Beneficiaries		Relationship to		Other Information		
Surname	G	iven Names	testator			
Bryant	Jo	oanna		Niece	Daughter of Joanna Bryant	
Bryant	Jo	oanna		Sister		
Bryant	Sa	arah		Niece	Daughter of Joanna Bryant	
Henly	A	dam		Kinsman (Nephew)	Son of Jacob Henly	
Henly	Ja	acob		Brother		
Henly	Ja	acob		Nephew	Son of Isaac Henly	
Henly	M	largaret		Kinswoman (Niece)	Daughter of Isaac Henly	
Henly	W	/illiam		Brother		
Isles	Ja	ane		Kinswoman		
Robbins	Aı	nne		Niece	Daughter of Anne Robbins	
Robbins	Aı	nne		Sister		
Stone	R	obert		Kinsman		
Trowbridge	H	annah		Niece	Daughter of Anne Robbins	
Witnesses						
Sarrander						
Sarrander Moses						
Other Names						
Henly Isaac		Brot	her	deceased		

In the Name of God Amen I Adam Henly of Grittenham in the Parish of Brinkworth in the County of Wilts Do make my last Will and Testament in manner following (that is to say) ffirst I give and bequeath unto my Brother Jacob Henly the Sum of fifty Pounds Item I give and bequeath unto my brother William Henly the Sum of One hundred pounds Item I give and bequeath unto my Sister Anne Robbins the Sum of fifty Pounds But if my said Sister Anne Robbins shall happen to dye in my life time or before she may be intitled to receive such Legacy by Virtue and Direction of this my Will such Legacy shall go and be paid to my two Nieces Hannah Trowbridge and Anne Robbins daughters of my said Sister Anne Robbins share

and share alike Item I give and begueath unto my Sister Joanna Bryant the Sum of fifty Pounds But if my said Sister Joanna Bryant shall happen to dye in my life time or before she may be intitled to receive such Legacy by virtue and direction of this my Will such Legacy shall go and be paid to my two Nieces Joanna Bryant and Sarah Bryant daughter of my said Sister Joanna Bryant share and share alike Item I give and bequeath unto my Kinsman Robert Stone the Sum of twenty Pounds Item I give and begueath unto my Kinswoman Jane Isles the Sum of twenty Pounds And my Will and Meaning further is And I hereby order and direct my Executor hereinafter named that in case any or either of my said Brothers or Kinsfolks shall happen to dye before such Legacies or Legacy hereby given unto him or them as aforesaid shall become due and payable by virtue and direction of this my Will my said Executor shall and do pay such Legacy and Legacies unto the Child or Children of such Person or Persons so dying if more than one Child equally share and share alike Item I give and begueath unto my Kinsman Adam Henly Son of my said Brother Jacob Henly the Sum of fifty Pounds Item I give and bequeath unto my Kinswoman Margaret Henly Daughter of my late Brother Isaac Henly the Sum of Two hundred and ffifty Pounds And I do give and begueath unto the said Margaret Henly one equal half Part or Share of all and singular my Goods Household Goods ffurniture and Utensils of Household of all kinds whatsoever Except Dairy Vessels and Implements of Husbandry) item all my Stock of Cattle of all kinds Hay Cheeses Dairy Vessels Money and Securities for Money Debts Due and owing to me and all other my Personal Estate of all kinds not hereinbefore by me given or bequeathed my Debts Legacies and ffuneral Expences being thereout first paid and deducted I give and bequeath the same unto my Kinsman Jacob Henly Son of my said Brother Isaac Henly and to his Executors and administrators whom I do hereby appoint whole and sole Executor of this my last Will and Testament And I do hereby direct my said Kinsman Jacob Henly my said Executor to pay off and discharge all my herein before given Legacys at the end of one year next after my decease In Witness whereof I have to this my last Will and Testament set my hand and Seal this third day of October in the year of our Lord one thousand seven hundred and eighty Adam Henly

(Attestation clause)

..... Sarrander_Moses Sarrander

Proved at London 15 June 1781

PCC Prob11/1079